Associated companies and joint ventures  339.1 148.0

Purchases of goods and services

Associated companies and joint ventures 6.1 6.7

 Reported

Reported

EUR million 12/2019 12/2018

Trade and other receivables

Associated companies and joint ventures 18.2 4.5

Loan receivables

   Associated companies and joint ventures 19.0 30.0

Trade payables and other debts

Associated companies and joint ventures 0.0

Transactions with related party are made at a market price.

 55 |  Financial Statements Bulletin 2019 |

4 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4.1 Key figures

Reported

10-12/2019

Restated

10-12/2018

Pro forma,
restated

10-12/2018
Reported
1-12/2019

Restated
1-12/2018

Pro
forma,

restated
1-12/2018

Equity ratio, % 33.9% 38.1% n/a 33.9% 38.1% n/a

Adjusted equity ratio, %  37.3% n/a n/a 37.3% n/a n/a

Net interest-bearing debt, EUR
million 862.3 562.9 562.9 862.3 562.9 562.9

Adjusted net interest-bearing
debt, EUR million 601.3 n/a n/a 601.3 n/a n/a

Net debt/adjusted pro forma
ebitda, rolling 12 months n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 3.2

Adjusted net debt/adjusted
ebitda, rolling 12 months n/a n/a n/a 3.0 n/a n/a

Gearing ratio, % 81.3% 53.6% n/a 81.3% 53.6% n/a

Adjusted gearing ratio, % 56.7% n/a n/a 56.7% n/a n/a

Adjusted ROCE,rolling 12 months
 11.1 n/a n/a 11.1 n/a n/a

Unrecognised order backlog at
the end of the period, continuing
operations, EUR million 4,130.5 4,285.6 4,285.6 4,130.5 4,285.6 4,285.6

- of which activities outside
Finland, EUR million 1,175.1 1,000.1 1,000.1 1,175.1 1,000.1 1,000.1

Personnel at the end of the
period, countinuing operations 7,417 7,556 7,556 7,417 7,556 7,556

Gross capital expenditures, EUR
million1 19.8 14,2 n/a 65.1 64.4 n/a

Average share price during the
period, EUR 5.36 5.70 n/a 5.36 5.70 n/a

Share price at the end of the
period, EUR 5.96 5.11 n/a 5.96 5.11 n/a

Market capitalisation at the end of
the period, EUR million 1,244.3 1,073.3 n/a 1,244.3 1,073.3 n/a

Equity per share, EUR 5.08 5.00 n/a 5.08 5.00 n/a

Earnings per share, continuing
operations, EUR 0.28 n/a 0.27 0.02 n/a 0.23

Adjusted earnings per share,
continuing operations, EUR 0.35 n/a 0.32 0.30 n/a 0.32

Weighted average
number of shares outstanding –
basic, 1,000 pcs 210,492 203,002 208,952 210,492 203,002 208,952

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding, Diluted,
1,000 pcs 211,450 203,778 n/a 211,450 203,778 n/a

Number of outstanding shares at
end of period, 1,000 pcs 208,768 210,048 n/a 208,768 210,048 n/a

1Gross capital expenditure includes investments in continuing and discontinued operations.

 56 |  Financial Statements Bulletin 2019 |

4.2 Reconciliation of certain key figures

Reconciliation of adjusted operating profit

EUR million

Reported

10-12/2019

Restated

10-12/2018

Pro forma,
restated

10-12/2018
Reported
1-12/2019

Restated

1-12/2018

Pro
Forma,

restated
1-12/2018

Operating profit (IFRS) 97.0 83.1 86.2 80.5 99.7 104.7

Adjusting items

   Write-down of inventories   3.4 3.4

   Restructurings and divestments1   0.3  -1.3

   Court proceedings -1.2   -2.2